erstellt am: 03.09.1999 E4-WM4-Y501A00_10 Seite 1 von 16 geändert am: 21.03.06
Inhalt :
- Teile- Gutachten für:
- VW Golf IV Limousine
- VW Bora Limousine
- VW New Beetle
- VW New Beetle Cabrio
- AUDI A3

Manufacturer Volkswagen, VW
ABE-/ EG- BE- No.
type designation
model
e1*96/79*0071*..
e1*98/14*0071*..
e1*2001/116*0071*..
1J
Golf 4 sedan, Bora sedan
e1*97/27*0106*..
e1*98/14*0106*..
e1*2001/116*0106*..
9C
New Beetle
e1*2001/116*0205
1Y
New Beetle Cabrio
Manufacturer AUDI Seat
ABE-/ EG- BE- No.
type designation
model
e1*95/54*0042*..
e1*98/14*0042*..
8L
AUDI A3
e9*97/27*0026*..
e9*98/14*0026*..
1M
Toledo, Leon
FRONT
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Z348A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Z349A00
shock absorber
part number
VE3-4446 without damping force adjustment
or VM3-4534 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range
maximum permissible axle
load up to 1020 kg ( 2244 lb)
195 – 215 mm* = 20 mm
range
maximum permissible axle
load up to 1060 kg ( 2332 lb)
200 – 215 mm* = 15 mm
range
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of bottom mounting screw
REAR maximum permissible axle load 1010 kg ( 2222 lb)
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y373A00
shock absorber
part number
BE5-2825 without damping force adjustment
or BM5-2893 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range
35 – 55 mm* = 20 mm range
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to original spring seat
 If vehicle is equipped with a spoiler, lower rear panel and/ or special exhaust system,
be aware of reduced slope angle available ( be careful of ramps, etc.)
 All original wheel/ tire combinations can be used,
except 205/ 55R16 on 7Jx16ET42
 In that case a wheel spacer 3- 5 mm must be used on front axle ( axle 1).
For the special wheel/ tire combination
225/ 45 R17 on 8Jx17 ET38
at front axle ( axle 1) no wheel spacers are requested.
5
 because of the upsized compression travel at rear axle ( axle 2 ) all registered special-
wheel/ tire combinations must be checked after modification in reference to the free-
dom of motion.
 critical location: clearance of outer tire sidewall on top of wheel center, drive shaft and
stabilizer.
 Until this check is done the vehicle can only be operated with production wheel/ tire
combinations.
 ground clearance of tested vehicle: 100 mm
erstellt am: 03.09.1999 E4-WM4-Y501A00_10 Seite 14 von 16 geändert am: 21.03.06
Vorderachse - front axle
OE=
erstellt am: 03.09.1999 E4-WM4-Y501A00_10 Seite 15 von 16 geändert am: 21.03.06
Einbauanleitungen für Hinterachsen - mounting instuctions for rear axle
BE5-2825 und BM5-2893
Ausbau
Fahrzeug auf eine radfreie Hebebühne stellen,